- Comprehensive Fitness Facility Services (provided by Body Experts): The Company provides a range of comprehensive
services under the “Body Experts” brand, including fitness consultancy and design and construction of gyms, fitness
centers and other sports facilities for its clients, either directly or through subcontractors. Additionally, the Company offers
services such as planning and layout of fitness equipment, furnishing and supply of fitness equipment, and fitness facility
operation and maintenance (for further information regarding the services of Body Experts, please refer to Section 4.8.2
(Comprehensive Fitness Facility Services (provided by Body Experts))).

https://sportclubscompany.com.sa/en

xv

Substantial Shareholders

The following table sets out the names of Substantial Shareholders, along with their direct shareholdings and ownership
percentages in the Company pre- and post-Offering:

Table (2): Substantial Shareholders and Their Ownership Percentages in the Company Pre-
and Post-Offering

Shareholder
Pre-Offering Post-Offering

No. of
Shares

Sharehold-
ing (%)(1)

Total Nominal
Value (SAR)

No. of
Shares

Sharehold-
ing (%)(1)

Total Nominal
Value (SAR)

Special Opportunities
Investment Company 41,600,000 40.0000% 41,600,000 32,032,000 28.0000% 32,032,000

Diamond Opportunities
Sports Company 35,879,000 34.4990% 35,879,000 27,626,830 24.1493% 27,626,830

Elaf Al-Khaleej
Commercial Investment
Company(2)

5,691,018 5.4720% 5,691,018 4,382,084 3.8305% 4,382,084

Total 83,170,018 79.9710% 83,170,018 64,040,914 55.9798% 64,040,914

Source: The Company.

(1)	 The ownership percentages have been rounded.
(2)	 Elaf Al-Khaleej Commercial Investment Company will no longer be a Substantial Shareholder after the Offering.

Share Capital of the
Company
(as of the date of this
Prospectus)

SAR 104,000,000.

Share Capital of the
Company
(after the Capital
Increase)

SAR 114,400,000.

Total Number of
Company Shares
(as of the Date of this
Prospectus)

104,000,000 fully paid ordinary shares.

Total Number of
Company Shares
(after the Capital
Increase)

114,400,000 fully paid ordinary shares.

Nominal Value per Share One Saudi Riyal (SAR 1) per share.

[…]

Omran Muhammad
Abdulrahman Al-Omran

Prince Sultan Mohammed
Saud Al Kabeer

Abdullatif Alissa Group
Holding Company

Abdullah Saad
Abdulrahman Al-Rashid

Abdulaziz AlSaghyir for
Commercial Investment

Company

Third Sports Amaken Company

The following table sets out details of the Subsidiary and the Company’s shareholding therein as of the date of this Prospectus:

Table (4): Details of the Ownership Structure of the Subsidiary as of the Date of this Prospectus

Name of Subsidiary Country of Incorporation Direct Ownership (%) Indirect Ownership (%) Remaining Ownership

Third Sports Amaken Company Kingdom of Saudi Arabia 100% - -

Source: The Company.

As of the date of this Prospectus, the Company’s share capital is SAR 104,000,000, divided into 104,000,000 ordinary shares
with a fully paid nominal value of one Saudi Riyal (SAR 1) per share. The following table sets out the Company’s direct
ownership structure pre- and post-Offering:

Table (5):  Direct Ownership Structure of the Company Pre- and Post-Offering

Shareholder
Pre-Offering Post-Offering

No. of Shares Shareholding
(%)(1)

Total Nominal
Value (SAR)

No. of
Shares

Shareholding
(%)(1)

Total Nominal
Value (SAR)

Special Opportunities Investment Company 41,600,000 40.0000% 41,600,000 32,032,000 28.0000% 32,032,000

Diamond Opportunities Sports Company 35,879,000 34.4990% 35,879,000 27,626,830 24.1493% 27,626,830

Elaf Al-Khaleej Commercial Investment
Company 5,691,018 5.4721% 5,691,018 4,382,084 3.8305% 4,382,084

Abdulkadir Al Muhaidib & Sons Company 4,742,510 4.5601% 4,742,510 3,651,733 3.1921% 3,651,733

Al Fozan Holding Co. 4,742,510 4.5601% 4,742,510 3,651,733(2) 3.1921% 3,651,733

Ammar Abdulwahed Faleh Al-Khudairy 4,425,764 4.2555% 4,425,764 3,407,838 2.9789% 3,407,838

Omran Muhammad Abdulrahman Al-Omran 1,822,526 1.7524% 1,822,526 1,403,345(2) 1.2267% 1,403,345

Prince Sultan Mohammed Saud Al Kabeer
Al Saud 1,215,017 1.1683% 1,215,017 935,563(2) 0.8178% 935,563

Abdullatif Alissa Group Holding Co. 1,215,017 1.1683% 1,215,017 935,563(2) 0.8178% 935,563

Abdulaziz Alsaghyir Commercial
Investment Co. 1,215,017 1.1683% 1,215,017 935,563(2) 0.8178% 935,563

https://sportclubscompany.com.sa/en

xxiv

Shareholder
Pre-Offering Post-Offering

No. of Shares Shareholding
(%)(1)

Total Nominal
Value (SAR)

No. of
Shares

Shareholding
(%)(1)

Total Nominal
Value (SAR)

Abdullah Saad Abdulrahman Al-Rashid 1,215,017 1.1683% 1,215,017 935,563(2) 0.8178% 935,563

Fahad Abdullah Abdullatif Almubarak 235,604 0.2265% 235,604 181,415(2) 0.1586% 181,415

Silver Opportunities Investment Company 1,000 0.0010% 1,000 770 0.0007% 770

Public(3) - - - 34,320,000 30.00% 34,320,000

Total 104,000,000 100% 104,000,000 114,400,000 100% 114,400,000

Source: The Company.
(1)	  The ownership percentages have been rounded.
(2)	 These shares are considered public shares under the CMA regulations.
(3)	 The “public” row reflects the number and percentage of shares to be offered to the public under the Offering, namely 34,320,000 shares, representing 30% of

the Company’s share capital. This does not include the shares which will be owned after the Offering by certain Current Shareholders who meet the definition
of “public” under the CMA regulations. These shareholders include Al Fozan Holding Co., Omran Muhammad Abdulrahman Al-Omran, Prince Sultan

[…]

It should be noted that the Company has no authorized share capital. The following chart sets out the Company’s ownership
structure as of the date of this Prospectus:

Figure 4.1: Ownership Structure of the Company as of the Date of this Prospectus

4.2555%4.5601%4.5601%5.4721%0.0010%34.4990%

0.2265% 1.7524% 1.1683% 1.1683%

%100

1.1683% 1.1683%

40.0000%

Special Opportunities
Investment Company

Diamond Opportunities
Sports Company

Silver Opportunities
Investment Company

Elaf Al-Khaleej
Investment Company

Al Fozan Holding
Company

Ammar Abdulwahed
Faleh Al-Khudairy

Abdulkadir Al Muhaidib
& Sons Company

Fahad Abdullah
Abdullatif Almubarak

Omran Muhammad
Abdulrahman Al-Omran

Prince Sultan Mohammed
Saud Al Kabeer

Abdullatif Alissa Group
Holding Company

Abdullah Saad
Abdulrahman Al-Rashid

Abdulaziz AlSaghyir for
Commercial Investment

Company

Third Sports Amaken Company

Source: The Company.

The following table sets out the Company’s direct ownership structure pre- and post-Offering:

Table 4.15: Direct Ownership Structure of the Company Pre- and Post-Offering

Shareholder
Pre-Offering Post-Offering

No. of Shares Shareholding
(%)(1)

Total Nominal
Value (SAR) No. of Shares Shareholding

(%)(1)
Total Nominal
Value (SAR)

Special Opportunities Investment Company 41,600,000 40.0000% 41,600,000 32,032,000 28.0000% 32,032,000

Diamond Opportunities Sports Company 35,879,000 34.4990% 35,879,000 27,626,830 24.1493% 27,626,830

Elaf Al-Khaleej Commercial Investment
Company 5,691,018 5.4721% 5,691,018 4,382,084 3.8305% 4,382,084

Abdulkadir Al Muhaidib & Sons Company 4,742,510 4.5601% 4,742,510 3,651,733 3.1921% 3,651,733

Al Fozan Holding Co. 4,742,510 4.5601% 4,742,510 3,651,733(2) 3.1921% 3,651,733

Ammar Abdulwahed Faleh
Al-Khudairy 4,425,764 4.2555% 4,425,764 3,407,838 2.9789% 3,407,838

Omran Muhammad Abdulrahman
Al-Omran 1,822,526 1.7524% 1,822,526 1,403,345 (2) 1.2267% 1,403,345

Prince Sultan Mohammed Saud Al Kabeer
Al Saud 1,215,017 1.1683% 1,215,017 935,563 (2) 0.8178% 935,563

Abdullatif Alissa Group Holding Co. 1,215,017 1.1683% 1,215,017 935,563 (2) 0.8178% 935,563

Abdulaziz Alsaghyir Commercial
Investment Co. 1,215,017 1.1683% 1,215,017 935,563 (2) 0.8178% 935,563

Abdullah Saad Abdulrahman
Al-Rashid 1,215,017 1.1683% 1,215,017 935,563 (2) 0.8178% 935,563

Fahad Abdullah Abdullatif Almubarak 235,604 0.2265% 235,604 181,415 (2) 0.1586% 181,415

https://sportclubscompany.com.sa/en

68

Shareholder
Pre-Offering Post-Offering

No. of Shares Shareholding
(%)(1)

Total Nominal
Value (SAR) No. of Shares Shareholding

(%)(1)
Total Nominal
Value (SAR)

Silver Opportunities Investment Company 1,000 0.0010% 1,000 770 0.0007% 770

Public(3) - - - 34,320,000 30.00% 34,320,000

Total 104,000,000 100% 104,000,000 114,400,000 100% 114,400,000

Source: The Company.
(1)	 The ownership percentages have been rounded.
(2)	 These shares are considered public shares under the CMA regulations.
(3)	 The “public” row reflects the number and percentage of shares to be offered to the public under the Offering, namely 34,320,000 shares, representing 30%

of the Company’s share capital. This does not include the shares which will be owned by certain Current Shareholders after the Offering who meet the
definition of Public under the CMA regulations. These shareholders include Al Fozan Holding Co., Omran Muhammad Abdulrahman Al-Omran, Prince Sultan
Mohammed Saud Al Kabeer Al Saud, Abdullatif Alissa Group Holding Co., Abdulaziz Alsaghyir Commercial Investment Co., Abdullah Saad Abdulrahman
Al-Rashid and Fahad Abdullah Abdullatif Almubarak. Thus, the total number of shares owned by the Public after the Offering will be 43,298,745 shares,
representing 37.8486% of the Company’s share capital.

4.5	 Substantial Shareholders Owning 5% or More of the Company’s
Share Capital Pre- and Post-Offering

The following table sets out the details of the Substantial Shareholders pre- and post-Offering:

Table 4.16: Details of the Substantial Shareholders Pre- and Post-Offering

Shareholder
Pre-Offering Post-Offering

No. of Shares Shareholding
(%)(1)

Total Nominal
Value (SAR) No. of Shares Shareholding

(%)(1)
Total Nominal
Value (SAR)

Special Opportunities Private Investment
Company 41,600,000 40.0000% 41,600,000 32,032,000 28.0000% 32,032,000

Diamond Opportunities Sports Company 35,879,000 34.4990% 35,879,000 27,626,830 24.1493% 27,626,830

Elaf Al-Khaleej Commercial Investment
Company(2) 5,691,018 5.4721% 5,691,018 4,382,084 3.8305% 4,382,084

Total 83,170,018 79.9711% 83,170,018 64,040,914 55.9798% 64,040,914

Source: The Company.
(1)	 The ownership percentages have been rounded.
(2)	 Elaf Al-Khaleej Commercial Investment Company will no longer be a Substantial Shareholder after the Offering.

https://sportclubscompany.com.sa/en

69

4.6	 Overview of Corporate Shareholders
This section sets out the details of the corporate Shareholders who directly own the Company’s shares as of the date of this
Prospectus.

4.6.1	 Special Opportunities Investment Company
Special Opportunities Investment Company is a limited liability Company registered under Commercial Registration No.
1010496477, dated 14/04/1438H (corresponding to 12/01/2017G). The headquarters and registered office of Special

[…]

the appropriate reports to Senior Management.

	y Ensuring the Company’s compliance with all domestic and international regulations and legislation related to
its activities.

	y Addressing crises and disputes that may arise with Government bodies and effective resolution thereof.

	y Obtaining the necessary permits and licenses to establish and open clubs and renew licenses nearing expiration.

https://sportclubscompany.com.sa/en

100

4.17	 Business Continuity
There has been no suspension or interruption in the Company’s business during the 12-month period preceding the date of this
Prospectus that would affect or has had a significant impact on its financial position, and no material change in the nature of
its business is contemplated.

https://sportclubscompany.com.sa/en

102

5.	 Organizational Structure and Governance of the
Company

5.1	 Ownership Structure of the Company
The following table sets out the Company’s ownership structure pre- and post-Offering:

Table 5.1:  Ownership Structure of the Company Pre-and Post-Offering

Shareholder
Pre-Offering Post-Offering

No. of Shares Ownership
(%)(1)

Total Nominal
Value (SAR) No. of Shares Ownership

(%)(1)
Total Nominal
Value (SAR)

Special Opportunities Investment Company 41,600,000 40.0000% 41,600,000 32,032,000 28.0000% 32,032,000

Diamond Opportunities Sports Company 35,879,000 34.4990% 35,879,000 27,626,830 24.1493% 27,626,830

Elaf AlKhaleej Commercial Investment Company 5,691,018 5.4721% 5,691,018 4,382,084 3.8305% 4,382,084

Abdulkadir Al Muhaidib & Sons Company 4,742,510 4.5601% 4,742,510 3,651,733 3.1921% 3,651,733

Al Fozan Holding Co. 4,742,510 4.5601% 4,742,510 3,651,733(2) 3.1921% 3,651,733

Ammar Abdulwahed Faleh Al-Khudairy 4,425,764 4.2555% 4,425,764 3,407,838 2.9789% 3,407,838

Omran Muhammad Abdulrahman Al-Omran 1,822,526 1.7524% 1,822,526 1,403,345(2) 1.2267% 1,403,345

Prince Sultan Mohammed Saud Al Kabeer Al Saud 1,215,017 1.1683% 1,215,017 935,563(2) 0.8178% 935,563

Abdullatif Alissa Group Holding Co. 1,215,017 1.1683% 1,215,017 935,563(2) 0.8178% 935,563

Abdulaziz Alsaghyir Commercial Investment Co. 1,215,017 1.1683% 1,215,017 935,563(2) 0.8178% 935,563

Abdullah Saad Abdulrahman Al-Rashid 1,215,017 1.1683% 1,215,017 935,563(2) 0.8178% 935,563

Fahad Abdullah Abdullatif Almubarak 235,604 0.2265% 235,604 181,415(2) 0.1586% 181,415

Silver Opportunities Investment Company 1,000 0.0010% 1,000 770 0.0007% 770

Public(3) - - - 34,320,000 30.00% 34,320,000

Total 104,000,000 100% 104,000,000 114,400,000 100% 114,400,000

Source: The Company.
(1)	 The ownership percentages have been rounded.
(2)	 These shares are considered public shares under the CMA regulations.
(3)	 The “public” row reflects the number and percentage of shares to be offered to the public under the Offering, namely 34,320,000 shares, representing

30% of the Company’s share capital. This does not include the shares which will be owned by certain Current Shareholders after the Offering who meet
the definition of “public” under the CMA regulations. These shareholders include Al Fozan Holding Co., Omran Muhammad Abdulrahman Al-Omran,
Prince Sultan Mohammed Saud Al Kabeer Al Saud, Abdullatif Alissa Group Holding Co., Abdulaziz Alsaghyir Commercial Investment Co., Abdullah Saad